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Setting Component codes (See the instruction
manual on page 8 for further details).

Einstellen von Gerätecodes (weitere Informationen
dazu finden Sie auf Seite 8 in der
Bedienungsanleitung).

Réglage des codes d’appareils (Reportez-vous à la
page 8 du mode d’emploi pour plus de détails.)

Impostazione dei codici del componente. Per
ulteriori informazioni, fare riferimento alla pagina 8
del Manuale delle istruzioni.

Componentcodes instellen (zie pagina 8 van de
gebruiksaanwijzing voor meer details).

Ställa in komponentkoder (Mer information finns på
sidan 8 i handledningen).

Ajuste de códigos de componentes (Consulte la
página 8 del manual de instrucciones para obtener
información detallada.)

Programar os códigos dos componentes (Para obter
mais informações, consulte o manual de instruções
na página 8).

Component code numbers
Gerätecodenummern
Numéros de code des composants
Codici degli apparecchi
Component- codenummers
Fjärrstyrningskoder för olika produkter
Números de código de componentes
Números de código dos componentes

3-234-543-11 (1)

RM-VL700T

RM-VL700
Component Select button∗ 1

Preset component∗ 2

Component code∗ 3

POWER

TV

VCR

CBL/SAT

DVD

AMP

TV/VIDEO

DISPLAY

SLEEP

GUIDE

1 (VIDEO)

2 (VIDEO2)

3 (AUX)

4 (TUNER)

5 (CD)

6 (TAPE)

7 (MD)

8 (TV)

9 (PHONO)

0 (DVD)

PIP

ENT

m

N

M

z

x

X

f

F

G

g

MENU

OK

VOL +

VOL –

MUTING

CH +

CH –

RECALL

TV VCR CBL/SAT DVD AMP

Code No.
001 002 003 004 005 006 007

001 007 010 011

002 008

003 009

004

005

006

051

033 065 045

061 011 020 056 062

041 034 043

081 062

039

039

081

049 042

083

064

025

013

026 028

018 030

013

037

048 046

121 081 075 062 010 119

041

029

046 013 044 045

TV 029 & VCR 013

013 014

039

076

024 033 065

074 011 013 067

058 057

TV 074 & VCR 057

012 084 085

013 047

068 008

038 066 042 041 037

067 023 024

TV 074 & VCR 057

022

013 056

056

039

013

065

029

020 011 062 037 013 014 015 075 120

058 012

TV 074 & VCR 058

091 026 027 009 022 104

013 021 018

TV 009 & VCR 013

089 093 094 052 053 010 011 015 105 108

047 035 048

025 008

062

010

011 062 068

034 035

049

090 077 062 078 114

015 030 059 016

054 013

052

TV 054 & VCR 052

010

092 098 101 011 017 018 013 116

052 046

TV 054 & VCR 052

102 011 017 018 107

027 052 012

TV 011 & VCR 012,TV 017 & VCR 012,
TV 018 & VCR 012

022 045

032

063 013 065

Brand
Sony

Aiwa

Akai

Alba

Amstrad

Audio Sonic

Baird

B&O (Bang & Olufsen)

Beko

Bestar

Blaupunkt

Blue sky

Brandt

Brionvega

Bush

CGM

Clatronic

Continental

Crown

Daewoo

Deccacolour

Dual

Fenner

Ferguson

Finlux

First line

Fisher

Fraba

Funai

Goodmans

Grundig

Hitachi

Hyper

ICE

Inno-Hit

Irradio

ITT/Nokia

JVC

Kendo

Kiton

LG/GoldStar

Loewe

Luxor

Mark

Component
TV

VCR
(VTR1:Betamax)

VCR
(VTR2:8mm)

VCR
(VTR3:VHS)

VCR (VTR4:DV)

VCR (VTR5:DV)

VCR (VTR6:DV)

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

TV

TV

VCR

TV

TV

TV

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

VCR

TV

TV

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

TV

TV

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

TV

TV

VCR

TV

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

VCR

TV

TV

TV

TV

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

VCR

TV

Code No.
091 064 056 073 033 076 007 026 068 109

036 046

TV 051 & VCR 038, TV 052 & VCR 038

013

071 072 069 070

062 063

030 029

055

011

099 020 021 045 036 035 034

032 049

036 035

032

044 039 040

024 023

011 068

036 034 037

062

051 015 049 050

040

TV 051 & VCR 038

096 079 080 112 113

028 031

086 087 088 089 011 015 095 098 101 102 013 014

015 019

018 012 017 019 014

TV 013 & VCR 018, TV 013 & VCR 012

011

013 015

014 012 013

059

013

013

013

015

068

045

100 032 037 023 039 040 044 042 041

023 024 060 025

020

032

089 097 084 085 018 016 017 011 012

053 055 056 061 054

TV 060 & VCR 054, TV 014 & VCR 054
TV 060 & VCR 055, TV 060 & VCR 053

056 110

050 049

095 011 047 013 062 106 115

018 012 020

TV 013 & VCR 012

039

031 045

045 041

082 111

032

026 027

020 049

045 011

068 013

TV 068 & VCR 057

013

031

058

013

010

013

100 032 037 040 039 043 023

025 026

100 037 032 042 044

066 023 068 069

TV 074 & VCR 057

011

049 052

058 057 103 117 118

051 022

013 020

026 040 052 012

013

013

052

013 068 047 014

014 038

TV 051 & VCR 038

Brand
Matsui

Medion

Mitsubishi

Miver

NEC

NEI

Nokia

Nokia Oceanic

Nordmende

Okano

Onwa

Orion

Panasonic

Philips

Phoenix

Phonola

Pioneer

Provision

PYE

Radio

Radiola

Roadstar

SABA

Salora

Samsung

Sanyo

Schneider

SEG

Seleco

Sharp

Siemens

Sinudyne

Supertech

Supervision

Tandberg

Tatung

Teac

Techimagen

Telefunken

Thomson

Thorn

Toshiba

Universum

Vestel

W.W.House

Watson

Component
TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

TV

VCR

TV

TV

TV

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

TV

VCR

TV

TV

TV

TV

TV

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

COMBO

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

TV

COMBO

TV

TV

VCR

TV

TV

TV

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV, VCR and COMBO

∗ 1: DEUTSCH Geräteauswahltaste
FRANÇAIS Touche de sélection d’appreil
ITALIANO Tasto di selezione del componente
NEDERLANDS Componentkeuzetoets
SVENSKA Knapp för vald komponent
ESPAÑOL Tecla selectora de componente
PORTUGÛES Tecla de selecção do componente

∗ 2: DEUTSCH Programmierte Komponente
FRANÇAIS Appareil préréglé
ITALIANO Componente preimpostato
NEDERLANDS Vooinstelcomponent
SVENSKA Förinställd komponent
ESPAÑOL Componente programado
PORTUGÛES Componente pré-programado

∗ 3: DEUTSCH Gerätecode
FRANÇAIS Code d’appareil
ITALIANO Codice del componente
NEDERLANDS Componentcode
SVENSKA Komponentkod
ESPAÑOL Código de componente
PORTUGÛES Código do componente

Table of Key Display
Make a note of the “learned” key. It is recommended that
you register the programmed component code in the
space of “Programmed Component Code”.
Tabelle zum Tasten-Display
Notieren Sie sich die “gelernte” Taste. Es empfiehlt sich,
den programmierten Gerätecode unter “Programmierter
Gerätecode” zu registrieren.
Tableau d’affichage des touches
Notez la touche “apprise”. Nous vous recommandons
d’indiquer le code d’appareil programmé dans l’espace
“Code d’appareil programmé”.
Tabella di visualizzazione dei tasti
Annotare il tasto “acquisito”. Si consiglia di registrare il
codice del componente programmato nell’area relativa al
codice del componente programmato.

Toetsentabel
Noteer de “geleerde” toets. Vermeld de geprogrammeerde
componentcode bij “Geprogrammeerde componentcode”.
Knapptabell
Anteckna vilken knapp du har lagrat koden på. Skriv upp
den under “Kod för programmerad komponent”.
Tabla de visualización de teclas
Anote la tecla “aprendida”.  Se recomienda que registre el
código del componente programado en el espacio de
“Código de componente programado”.
Tabela de visualização das teclas
Toma nota da tecla “aprendida”. Recomenda-se que registe
o código do componente programado no espaço relativo
ao “Código do componente programado”.

English

Deutsch

Français

Italiano

Nederlands

Svenska

Español

Português

Component code
Gerätecode
Code d'appareil
Codice del componente
Componentcode
Komponentkod
Código de un componente
Código do componente      



Separate Components

Receiver
Brand
Sony

Admiral

Aiwa

Akai

B&O(Bang&Olufsen)

BERMSTER

Bush

CARVER

Crown

Daewoo

Denon

FINEARTS

Goodmans

Grundig

Harman/Kardon

JVC

Kenwood

LG/Goldstar

Magnavox

Marantz

Matsui

McIntosh

MISSION

NAD

Nakamichi

Onkyo

Panasonic

PARASUND

Philips

Pioneer

QUADRAL

RCA

REVOX

Rotel

SABA

Samsung

Sansui

Sanyo

Sharp

Sherwood

Sohneder

Sounde-sign

T+A

Teac

Technics

Toshiba

UHER

Universum

WEARFEDEALE

Wharfedale

Yamaha

Code No.
001 002

095

022 023 040 079

074

068

053

064 065

048

062

005

010 024 027 028 036 037

044

061

075 021

035

019 020 047 070 078 098

015 016 025 071 082 083

009

021

029 094

060 062 076

097

059

103 033

104 087 086

034 039 043 084

008 077 099

066

017

006 018 032 072 081 085 090

049

105 091 092 093

050

067

041

042

086 087 089

011

028 037 080 100

012 013 031

004 069

096

063

088

007 026 045 073

101

051 052

054 055 056 057

058

058

102 014 030 046

Brand
Sony

Aiwa

Akai

B&O(Bang&Olufsen)

Denon

Grundig

Harman/Kardon

JVC

Kenwood

LG/Goldstar

Marantz

Matsui

MISSION

NAD

Nakamichi

Onkyo

Panasonic

Philips

Pioneer

QUADRAL

RCA

REVOX

Sansui

Sanyo

Sharp

Sherwood

Sohneder

T+A

Teac

Technics

UHER

Universum

Yamaha

Code No.
001

019 029 031 054 066

050

043

007 008 020 021

051

024

017 018 044 053 056

013 014 026 056 057

006

033

041

040

023

069 061

027 028 030 058

052

015 068

004 016 025 048 055

034

063 064 065

035

061

009

067

010 011

045

042

047 059 060 062

005 032 049

036 037

038 039

012 022 046

Cassette Deck
Brand
Sony

Admiral

Aiwa

Akai

B&O(Bang&Olufsen)

BERMSTER

Bush

CARVER

Crown

Daewoo

Denon

Emerson

Fisher

Goodmans

Grundig

Harman/Kardon

Hitachi

Jensen

JVC

Kenwood

LG/Goldstar

Magnavox

Marantz

Matsui

McIntosh

MISSION

NAD

Onkyo

OPTIMASU

Panasonic

Philips

Pioneer

QUADRAL

RCA

SABA

Samsung

Sansui

Sanyo

Sharp

Sherwood

Sohneder

Sounde-sign

T+A

Technics

Toshiba

UHER

Universum

WEARFEDEALE

Yamaha

CD Player
Code No.
001 002

085

021 022 037 074

068

063

049

061

045

059

003

008 009 023 026

091

040

057

020 069

031

041

084

018 019 033 073

014 015 024 034 065 077 078

098 007

016 026

071

056 058

090

055

029

030 035 038 079

092

006 072 094

016

004 017 028 067 076

046

080 081

042

043

082 083 086

010

075 095

011 012 039

065

087

060

005 025 032 067

096 097

047 048

062

054

013 027 036

MD Deck
Brand
Sony

Aiwa

Akai

Denon

JVC

Kenwood

Marantz

Onkyo

Panasonic

Pioneer

Sansui

Sharp

Teac

Yamaha

Code No.
001 002 019 (DAT)

012

018

003

008

004 011 014

007

015 020 (DAT)

006 010

016 020 (DAT)

009

013

005

017

Mini Hi-Fi component system
Brand

Sony

Admiral

Aiwa

Akai

BERMSTER

B&O(Bang&Olufsen)

BUSH

CARVER

Crown

Daewoo

Denon

Garrard

Goodmans

Grundig

Harman/Kardon

Jensen

JVC

Kenwood

LG/Goldstar

Marantz

Matsui

McIntosh

MISSION

Onkyo

Panasonic

Philips

Pioneer

QUADRAL

RCA

SABA

Samsung

Sansui

Sanyo

Sharp

Sherwood

Sohneder

Sounde-sign

T+A

Teac

Technics

Toshiba

UHER

Universum

Yamaha

Wharfedale

Tape
001

001

002

003

019

029

054

050

043

007

021

008

020

021

015

041

051

024

017

018

044

044

053

013

014

026

047

013

056

057

006

015

015

035

041

041

040

027

027

058

049

052

015

004

025

016

004

004

048

055

034

063

059

009

021

021

008

010

011

045

042

047

059

060

005

049

032

005

048

036

037

038

039

012

012

022

046

CD
001

001

002

002

085

021

022

037

074

068

049

063

061

061

045

059

003

008

009

009

023

009

054

057

020

016

058

069

090

085

018

019

018

018

073

014

015

034

024

065

065

077

078

007

016

039

016

058

056

070

090

055

035

030

079

006

005

072

094

016

004

028

017

017

017

066

076

046

080

042

043

083

010

009

015

009

009

075

095

011

012

064

087

060

050

005

005

025

032

066

096

047

048

050

050

051

052

053

013

027

027

027

054

Receiver
001

002

003

003

095

022

023

040

079

074

053

068

064

065

048

062

005

010

028

028

024

037

058

061

021

017

062

075

035

061

019

020

070

019

078

015

016

025

025

071

071

083

083

009

017

029

094

062

060

076

097

059

034

034

084

008

008

077

099

017

006

090

018

006

018

072

081

049

091

041

042

087

011

037

016

028

028

080

100

012

013

069

096

063

055

087

087

007

008

045

026

073

101

051

052

054

055

056

057

057

014

030

030

030

058

Code No. for each section

MD
001

001

012

003

005

005

008

014

014

011

014

015

010

016

003

013

DVD
Brand
Sony

Aiwa

Denon

Harman/Kardon

Hitachi

JVC

KLH

Onkyo

Panasonic

Philips

Pioneer

RCA

Sharp

Shinco

Samsung

Sylvania

Thomson

Toshiba

Yamaha

Zenith

Code No.
001 024

015

006 017

018

008

007

010

016

002

012

004 019 021

005

011

022

014

020

013

003

006

009

Digital Satellite receiver
Brand
Sony

Amstrad

CANAL+

Galaxis

Gold box

HIRSCHMANN

Kathrein

Nokia

Pace

Panasonic

Philips

Radix

Technisat

Thomson

TPS

Zehnder

Code No.
057

046

006 042

030 053 072

036

063

043 049

017 056

015

067

054

029 052

039 051

071

055

048 064

Brand

Sony

ADB

Amstrad

Galaxis

Grundig

Hyundai

Jerrold

Kathrein

Matsui

Nikko

Nokia

NTV plus

Pace

Radix

SABA

Sky Master

Technisat

Thomson

Watson

Zehnder

Code No.

001 042

062

024 002 023 059

026 031 010 012 014

026 027 035 065

044

038

022

025

021

037

040

016 020 060 061

024 011

028 032 033 008 009 047 070

003 006 005

034 018 019 045 066

032

004

007 013 050 068 069

Analog Satellite receiver

Analog Cable box

Brand
Hamlin/Regal

Jerrold/G.I

NET

Oak

Panasonic

Pioneer

Scientific Atlanta

Tocom

Zenith

Code No.
022 023 024 025 026

001 002 003 004 005 006 007 008 018
043 022

042

027 028 029

019 020 021

014 015

009 010 011

016 017 043

012 013


